



Phone: 905.833.5321 Website: www.king.ca

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO REPEAL A DESIGNATION BY-LAW UNDER SECTION 31 OF THE ONTARIO HERITAGE ACT, R.S.O. 1990, c. O.18

TAKE NOTICE that the Council of the Corporation of the Township of King intends to repeal By-law 2007-060, which designates the Nobleton Community Hall, located at 19 Old King Road, located in the Township of King, Regional Municipality of York, under Section 29 of the Ontario Heritage Act, R.S.O. 1990. A by-law to repeal this designation by-law is to be considered by King Township Council at its regular meeting to be held at 6:00 p.m. on Monday, December 11, 2023.

Legal Description of Property:

This property is located at 19 Old King Road, Nobleton, ON, and is legally described as Concession 8, Part of Lot 5, Plan M55, Blocks A & B, Plan 518, Part Block A, RS65R1903, Part 1.

Reason for Repeal:

The intent to repeal the designation by-law applying to the Nobleton Community Hall is to facilitate the future revitalization of the Nobleton Lions Community Park and surrounding amenities at 19 Old King Road, in the Village of Nobleton.

Additional information is available at the Planning Division in the Municipal Centre during regular office hours (8:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. Monday to Friday, excluding statutory holidays). For further information, please contact Colin Pang, Planner II/Heritage Planner at 905-833-4067 or cpang@king.ca.

Notice of Objection Procedure:

Any person may serve on the Clerk a Notice of Objection setting out the reasons for the objection and all relevant facts within 30 days after the date of publication.

The Notice of Objection must be filed with the Clerk by Monday, November 27th, 2023.

Objections can be filed with the Township Clerk by email at clerks@king.ca or in writing at the King Township Municipal Centre, 2585 King Road, King City, ON L7B 1A1.

A Notice of Objection will then be considered by Council in its deliberation on the matter.

Dated at the Township of King this 26th day of October 2023.

Denny Timm Township Clerk clerks@king.ca